

JAN 11 2010

No. 09-671

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHRYN NURRE,

Petitioner;

v.

DR. CAROL WHITEHEAD, in her individual and
official capacity as the Superintendent of
Everett School District No. 2,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL A. PATTERSON

Counsel of Record

SARAH S. MACK

PATTERSON BUCHANAN

FOBES LEITCH & KALZER, INC., P.S.

2112 Third Ave., Suite 500

Seattle, WA 98121

(206) 462-6700

Counsel for Respondent

227399



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition of Claims	1
B. Everett School District’s Policies and Procedures	3
C. Complaints from 2005 Graduation	6
D. Prior Approval of Music Selections	8
E. The Selection of “Ave Maria”	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	11
A. The Petition for Certiorari was not properly served on Respondent Carol Whitehead.	11
B. Petitioner Mischaracterizes the Scope and Impact of the Ninth Circuit’s Decision in this Matter.	12
C. The Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Run Contrary to this Court’s Precedent.	15

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. This Court Should Deny the Petition Because Qualified Immunity Is Intended for these Very Types of Cases	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Hazelwood School Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	15, 16, 17
<i>Hills v. Scottsdale Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 329 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	14, 18
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	17
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	20
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393, 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007)	20
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009)	19
<i>Roberts v. Madigan</i> , 921 F.2d 1047 (10 th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	14, 15
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 121 S.Ct. 2151 (2001)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stratechuk v. Bd. of Education, South Orange-Maplewood Sch. Dist.</i> , 587 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	18
United States Constitution:	
First Amendment	3, 18
Statute:	
WAC 392-400-227	4
Rules:	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	14
Sup. Ct. R. 29.3	11, 12
